[image: image2.jpg]PR FannieMae




[image: image1.jpg]




Multifamily Mortgage Business Lender Memo 14-05
September 19, 2014
To:

Fannie Mae Multifamily Lenders


From: 

Brian S. McEvoy, Associate General Counsel

Subject:
Fannie Mae Multifamily Mortgage Business 6000 Series Form Loan Documents (Seniors Housing)
	HIGHLIGHTS

	Fannie Mae announces the publication of new and revised

6000 Series Multifamily Mortgage Form Loan Documents (Seniors Housing).


We are pleased to announce the publication of new and revised Fannie Mae 6000 Series Multifamily Mortgage Form Loan Documents for Seniors Housing (“Loan Documents”).
The following newly published documents are for use when the collateral includes Medicaid receivables or certain license transfers (as applicable):

	6102.21.SRS
	Modifications to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement -- Schedule 2 Addenda -- Summary of Loan Terms (Medicaid Transition Reserve)

	6237.SRS
	Modifications to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement (Medicaid Transition Reserve)
· Replaces Medicaid Transaction Reserve and Security Agreement (Seniors Housing) (6448.SRS).

	6239.SRS
	Modifications to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement (Post-Closing License Transfer)

	6447.SRS
	Government Receivables Depositary Agreement (Seniors Housing)

· Replaces the existing Depositary Agreement (Seniors Housing) (6447.SRS) and is used in conjunction with Government Receivables Collection Account Agreement (Seniors Housing) (6471.SRS). The two-part assignment and deposit document set is designed to comply with Medicaid anti-assignment rules.

	6470.SRS
	Property Operator Estoppel Certificate (Seniors Housing)

· For use as indicated in Section 7.02(g)(2) of the Loan Agreement.

	6471.SRS
	Government Receivables Collection Account Agreement (Seniors Housing)

· Replaces the existing Depositary Agreement (Seniors Housing) (6447.SRS) and is used in conjunction with the Government Receivables Depositary Agreement (Seniors Housing) (6447.SRS). The two-part assignment and deposit document set is designed to comply with Medicaid anti-assignment rules.

	6630.SRS
	Amendment to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement (Medicaid Transition Reserve) [FOR USE WITH 6000 SERIES LOAN DOCUMENTS]

	6631.SRS
	Amendment to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement (Post-Closing License Transfer)


Documents that have been revised, together with blacklines against the previously published forms, are set forth on Exhibit A attached to this Lender Memo.

Please refer to Lender Memo 14-04 for a description of changes affecting all Series 6001 Loan Agreements, including the 6001.NR.SRS Loan Agreement (Seniors Housing). Additionally, notable changes to the Seniors Housing Loan Documents include: 
· Loan Agreement (6001.NR.SRS): Sections 3.02(a) and (b) were revised to align certain obligations of Affiliated Property Operators with Borrower recourse events.
· Loan Agreement (6001.NR.SRS): Sections 4.01(h)(3)(A) and 4.02(d)(5)(A) were revised to add permitted equipment financing.

· Loan Agreement (6001.NR.SRS): Certain representations and warranties in Section 4.01 and the corresponding covenants in Section 4.02 were revised to incorporate the Facility Operating Agreement and Affiliated Property Operators, where applicable.
· Loan Agreement (6001.NR.SRS): Sections 6.01(g) and 6.02(g) were revised to add representations and covenants, respectively, applicable when a Medicaid Provider Agreement is in place.

· Loan Agreement (6001.NR.SRS): Section 6.02(a)(1) was revised to permit Borrower to implement acuity-related change in unit or bed composition not to exceed five percent (5%).
· Loan Agreement (6001.NR.SRS): Section 6.02(j) was revised to increase from $20,000 to $50,000 the average annual contract consideration related to the requirements that contracts be terminable for cause and at Lender’s option upon an Event of Default.
· Loan Agreement (6001.NR.SRS): Sections 7.01(c) and 7.02(g) were revised to add representations and covenants, respectively, regarding the Seniors Housing Facility Lease.

· Loan Agreement (6001.NR.SRS): Section 7.02(a) was revised to permit Residential Lease terms of less than six months when required by Applicable Law, provided Lender is given notice.
· Loan Agreement (6001.NR.SRS): Sections 8.02 and 8.03 were revised to add Property Operator reporting requirements. 
· Loan Agreement (6001.NR.SRS): Section 11.02(c) was added to address the Facility Operating Agreement and Affiliated Property Operators in the transfer provisions.
· Subordination, Assignment, and Security Agreement (Borrower and Operator) (Seniors Housing) (6446.SRS): Section 8 was restructured to include appropriate representations and warranties from Operators and Managers.
· Subordination, Assignment, and Security Agreement (Borrower and Operator) (Seniors Housing) (6446.SRS): Section 10 was revised to specify, during the period following an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, (a) the applicable management fees payable to affiliated and unaffiliated Managers, and (b) the terms for Lender’s recognition of affiliated and unaffiliated Operators’ rights until such time that Lender terminates the Operating Lease or Sublease.
The changes and revisions to the other Loan Documents are ministerial, conforming, or corrective, as necessary. Please refer to the blacklined versions for complete details. Both the newly published Loan Documents and the revised Loan Documents are now available on the Multifamily Loan Documents page on FannieMae.com.
Effective Date

The Loan Documents listed in this Lender Memo may be used immediately. Usage is mandatory in connection with all Mortgage Loans committed on and after October 15, 2014.

Questions

If you have questions regarding this Lender Memo or the Loan Documents please contact your Deal Team or either of the following individuals:

Gary K. Fordyce at (202) 752-8265 or gary_fordyce@fanniemae.com
Bradley J. Lefkowitz at (202) 752-2021 or bradley_lefkowitz@fanniemae.com
Susan M. Kozlowski at (312) 368-6309 or susan_kozlowski@fanniemae.com 

EXHIBIT A

REVISED 6000 SERIES MULTIFAMILY FORM MORTGAGE LOAN DOCUMENTS

	Core Loan Documents:



	6001.NR.SRS
	Multifamily Mortgage Loan and Security Agreement (Non-Recourse) (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline


	Loan Agreement Schedules:



	6101.ARM.SRS
	Schedule 1 to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement -- Definitions Schedule (Interest Rate Type -- ARM) (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline

	6101.F+1.SRS
	Schedule 1 to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement -- Definitions Schedule (Interest Rate Type -- Fixed+1) (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline

	6101.FR.SRS
	Schedule 1 to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement -- Definitions Schedule (Interest Rate Type -- Fixed Rate) (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline

	6101.HYARM.SRS
	Schedule 1 to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement -- Definitions Schedule (Interest Rate Type -- HYARM) (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline

	6101.SARM.SRS
	Schedule 1 to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement -- Definitions Schedule (Interest Rate Type -- SARM) (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline

	6102.ARM.SRS
	Schedule 2 to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement -- Summary of Loan Terms (Interest Rate Type -- ARM) (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline

	6102.F+1.SRS
	Schedule 2 to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement -- Summary of Loan Terms (Interest Rate Type -- Fixed+1) (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline

	6102.FR.SRS
	Schedule 2 to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement -- Summary of Loan Terms (Interest Rate Type -- Fixed Rate) (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline

	6102.HYARM.SRS
	Schedule 2 to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement -- Summary of Loan Terms (Interest Rate Type -- HYARM) (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline

	6102.SARM.SRS
	Schedule 2 to Multifamily Loan and Security Agreement -- Summary of Loan Terms (Interest Rate Type -- SARM) (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline


	Security Instrument Modifications:



	6310.SRS
	Modifications to Multifamily Security Instrument (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline


	Miscellaneous Documents:



	6446.SRS
	Subordination, Assignment, and Security Agreement (Borrower and Operator) (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline

	6449.SRS.Borrower
	Schedule A to UCC Financing Statement -- Borrower (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline

	6449.SRS.Operator
	Schedule A to UCC Financing Statement -- Property Operator (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline

	6450.SRS
	Opinion of Borrower's Counsel on Origination of Mortgage Loan (Seniors Housing)
	Blackline


[image: image1.jpg]© 6/10/2013 2014 Fannie Mae. Trademarks of Fannie Mae.

Lender Memo 14-05
Page 1
[image: image2.jpg]© 6/10/2013 2014 Fannie Mae. Trademarks of Fannie Mae.

Lender Memo 14-05
Page 2

[image: image3.jpg]


